

No. 19-8709

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY GREER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
SAM H. ZWINGLI
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

CLAIRE LABBE
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

JAMES T. SKUTHAN
MEGHAN ANN COLLINS*
ROSEMARY CAKMIS
M. ALLISON GUAGLIARDO
LYNN PALMER BAILEY
CONRAD KAHN
KATHERINE HOWARD
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
201 S. Orange Avenue,
Suite 300
Orlando, FL 32801
(407) 648-6338
Meghan_Boyle@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

April 9, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. AN APPELLATE COURT REVIEWS ONLY THE TRIAL RECORD WHEN DETERMINING WHETHER A TRIAL ERROR AFFECTS SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS.....	1
A. Whether under harmless error or plain-error review, this Court reviews the trial errors here by reviewing the trial record.....	2
B. The government’s cases involving different types of errors do not support a holding that a reviewing court may look outside the trial record to assess the effect of a trial error.....	5
II. AN APPELLATE COURT ABUSES ITS DISCRETION ON PRONG FOUR BY RELYING ON MATERIAL OUTSIDE THE TRIAL RECORD WHEN DETERMINING WHETHER TO CORRECT A PLAIN TRIAL ERROR.....	7
A. Equitable principles and systemic concerns support a holding that an appellate court reviews a trial record to determine the effect of a trial error.....	7
B. The government misplaces its reliance on <i>Johnson, Cotton, and Puckett</i>	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. <i>Old Chief</i> does not invite the appellate court to review evidence outside the trial record on prong four	14
III. THE CONSTITUTION ALSO PROHIBITS APPELLATE COURTS FROM REVIEWING MATERIAL OUTSIDE THE TRIAL RECORD WHEN REVIEWING A TRIAL ERROR.....	16
IV. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT SHOULD HAVE VACATED MR. GREER’S CONVICTION.....	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Clyatt v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 207 (1905).....	2, 4
<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> , 333 U.S. 196 (1948)	8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	19
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	6
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	17
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979).....	8
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	17
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943).....	21
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	17
<i>Hicks v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2000 (2017).....	11, 12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	17
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	14
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	12, 14
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	4, 15
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	5, 7, 11
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 35 U.S. 625 (2002)	8, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	5
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 667 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2012), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 821 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>United States v. Makkar</i> , 810 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010)	13
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986)	6
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 982 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Titties</i> , 852 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	5
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	10
<i>Wall v. Kholi</i> , 562 U.S. 545 (2011)	16
<i>Wiborg v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 632 (1896)	2, 4

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52	1, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52, advisory committee's note to 1944 amendment.....	5
